fraudulent actions committed in connection with the oil and gas lease at issue.  In 2008 the City, 

acting in its proprietary capacity, sold Trinity more than 3,600 acres of oil and gas mineral 

interests.  In doing so, the City was paid more than Nineteen Million Dollars ($19,000,000.00) 

and the right to receive royalties from production from Trinity.  In selling this real property 

interest to Trinity, the City knew that Trinity could only benefit from this contract if Trinity was 

actually allowed to drill a number of wells to produce gas.